WOLF
by
Megan Gallagher
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 1.
Over a black screen, we hear the sound of a woman CRYING. Her
moans are deep and low.
Like her chest is a bottomless well of pain.
FADE IN:

other side of the wall.
Ewan - still steaming - turns back to look at his brother
through the door.
(note: this is our iconic shot of Ewan’s disappearance/final
moment)
The brothers lock eyes.
Then Ewan stomps off in anger, disappearing from Young Jack’s
view.
EXT. JACK’S HOUSE, DALSTON, GARDEN - NIGHT [1998]603 603
It’s just Young Jack’s imagination. But when Ewan disappears
from view, it still cuts like a knife.
Young Jack goes through the door... Jack emerges into
Penderecki’s garden. He stares up at the distinctive white
window and then creeps round the side of the house,
disappearing from sight
OMITTED604 604
INT. IVAN PENDERECKI’S HOUSE, VARIOUS LOCATIONS/ HALLWAY/ 605 605
BASEMENT / BEDROOM - NIGHT [1998]
From the window, Young Jack puts one Fila-clad foot onto the
floor. Then another. Moving slow. Quiet. We can practically

Then we’re in agreement! I’ll drive
you to the train station myself, as
soon as I’m finished up with the
family. I’m thinking, late
afternoon? I’ll need some sleep
first.
HONEY
(re: the family)
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 9.
INT. ANCHOR-FERRERS' HOUSE, BASEMENT CORRIDOR - NIGHT 610 610
[CONTINUOUS]
Honey goes backwards, holding Beca’s feet.
But he TRIPS. Falls on his backside. Beca’s body slides down
inside the tarp.
Her bare feet smoosh up against Honey’s face.
OMITTED611 611
EXT. WOODS IN MONMOUTHSHIRE - NIGHT612 612
Tree branches stretch and twist against the soft white glow
of the moon. Crickets chirp. Owls hoot.
We hear a slow CRUNCHING sound as the men’s car pulls into

in self-hatred.
HONEY (CONT'D)
(almost inaudible)
:PVžSF�TVDI�B�GVDLJOH�EJDL.
He steps towards the spiral staircase, passing sleeping
Molina.
One foot on the first step. It CREAKS. He looks back at
Molina - still sleeping. Another step. Another. Slow.
Careful. Quiet.
Soon, Honey is out of view (upstairs). But we stay in the
entrance hall, where...
Molina opens his eyes, smirking. He’s been awake this whole
time, watching to see what Honey will do.
Above Molina, we hear the CREAKING of Honey’s steps on the
upstairs landing.
OMITTED618 618
INT. ANCHOR-FERRERS' HOUSE, THE ROSE ROOM - DAY     619 619
[CONTINUOUS]
Matilda is pale. Exhausted. Dehydrated. Still shackled to the
radiator.
The doorknob turns. She tenses, scrambling against the wall.
The door opens. Honey enters. He puts a finger to his lips,
indicating for her to be quiet. As he creeps towards her...
HONEY
(whispering)
Mrs. Anchor-Ferrers, you need to
listen.
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 20.
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 21.
He reaches her. Gets down on his knees. His face honest,
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 22.
OMITTED620A 620A
OMITTED621 621
OMITTED622 622
INT. PRISON, HOLDING CELL - DAY [EARLY AFTERNOON]623 623
A barred room. Jack sits with:
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 24.
MINNET

What’s that supposed to mean?
JACK
Nothing.
PRODY
Bones knows something. He’s
involved in what happened on the
Donkey Pitch. You know that.
JACK
It’s a closed case, Prody.
PRODY
But it’s closed XSPOH. Which means
the killers are still out there.
Are you all right with that?
Off Jack, absorbing that....we hear the CREAK of a barn door
and it transitions us to:
OMITTED628 628
INT. BARN, LIVING ROOM/KITCHEN AREA - DAY629 629
Jack enters through the creaky door (the sound from the
previous scene). All the partiers are gone - the only thing
left behind is a mess.

done.
THE WALKING MAN
How old were you, Jack?
JACK
I was eight.
THE WALKING MAN
(pointedly)
Do you remember how young that is?
INT. JACK’S FLAT, CARDIFF BAY, LIVING ROOM - DAY [EARLY 666 666
EVENING]
Jack throws a final few items into his rucksack (the one he
hastily packed in ep 1). But he’s moving slowly now. Thoughts
weighing heavily on his mind.
He closes the rucksack. Sets it on the floor. Then sits on
the sofa. A little lost.
OMITTED667 667
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 64.
WOLF - EPISODE 6 - POST SHOOT VERSION - 26.07.22 67.
He climbs up to the treehouse.
INT. JACK’S TREEHOUSE - DAY [EVENING]672 672